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Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have restructured the Rural Sanitation Programme;

(b) if so, the details of the activities undertaken thereunder;

(c) the funds allocated for rural sanitation during 2001-2002, State-wise;

(d) the details of proposals received from various States in this regard, State-wise;

(e) the details of the proposals cleared/rejected/pending so far, State-wise;

(f) the details of districts in which the said programme has been implemented so far;

(g) whether the Government propose to extend the programme in some more districts of the country; and

(h) if so, the details thereof, State-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI M.VENKAIAH NAIDU)

(a) to (h): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT AS REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.3 TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.02.2002

(a & b): Yes Sir, taking into consideration the experience gained in the implementation of the Programme in the past, the Central Rural Sanitation Programme (CRSP) was restructured w.e.f. 1st April, 1999. The restructured Central Rural Sanitation Programme moves away from the principle of State-wise allocations primarily based on poverty criteria to a `demand-driven` approach. States are required to formulate Total Sanitation Campaign (TSC) projects in identified districts. The components include (a) Construction of Individual Household Latrines (b) Construction of Sanitary Complex for Women (c) Latrines for Anganwadi and Balwadies (d) Latrines for Primary and Upper Primary Schools, and (e) Setting up of Rural Sanitary Marts and Production Centres. Further, project funds are being earmarked for Start-up activities, Information, Education and Communication(IEC) and Administrative Charges etc.

(c) During 2001-2002, an amount of Rs.150.00 crore has been provided in BE and Rs.135.00 crore in RE for implementing the Rural Sanitation Programme, out of which 90% of the funds have been provided for the Total Sanitation Campaign, and the remaining 10% funds have been allocated to State/UTs. The State-wise details of allocation for both during 2001-2002 is given in Annexure-I.

(d)&(e)The details of proposals received from various States and the Total Sanitation Campaign proposals sanctioned so far are given in Annexure-II.

(f) TSC projects have been sanctioned which are being implemented in 138 districts of the country as per the details given in Annexure-III.

(g) & (h) It has been decided to cover the remaining districts under the TSC during the Tenth Five Year Plan.

Annexure-I

STATEMENT AS REFERRED TO IN RESPECT OF PART(c) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.3 FOR REPLY ON
26.02.2002 REGARDING RURAL SANITATION PROGRAMME

State-wise details of allocation during 2001-02 under the allocation ba

(Rs. in lakh)


STATE/UT                               ALLOCATION

ANDHRA PRADESH                                                    77.00
ARUNACHAL PR.                                                      4.11
ASSAM                                                            108.55
BIHAR                                                            150.40
CHATTISGARH                                                       35.51
GOA                                                                0.87
GUJARAT                                                           47.93
HARYANA                                                           24.15
HIMACHAL PRADESH                                                   9.52
JAMMU & KASHMIR                                                   11.85
JHARKHAND                                                         63.44
KARNATAKA                                                         62.19
KERALA                                                            40.23
MADHYA PRADESH                                                    82.65
MAHARASHTRA                                                      108.55
MANIPUR                                                            7.26
MEGHALAYA                                                          7.87
MIZORAM                                                            2.03
NAGALAND                                                           5.45
ORISSA                                                            71.19
PUNJAB                                                            20.93
RAJASTHAN                                                         64.50
SIKKIM                                                             2.01
TAMILNADU                                                         76.49
TRIPURA                                                           12.72
UTTAR PRADESH                                                    252.36
UTTARANCHAL                                                       12.26
WEST BENGAL                                                      114.98
A & N ISLANDS                                                      4.88
D & N HAVELI                                                       3.88
DAMAN & DIU                                                        0.76
DELHI                                                              2.31
LAKSHADWEEP                                                        0.48
PONDICHERRY                                                        2.69
SUB TOTAL                                                       1492.00

Annexure-III

STATEMENT AS REFERRED TO IN RESPECT OF PART(f) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.3 DUE FOR REPLY ON
26.02.2002 REGARDING RURAL SANITATION PROGRAMME

State-wise names of the Total Sanitation Campaign districts: -

ANDHRA PRADESH

CHITTOOR,  KHAMMAM,  NALGONDA, RAKASAM,  NELLORE,  ADILABAD, ANANTAPUR,  MAHABUBNAGAR,
NIZAMABAD,  VIZIANAGARAM

ARUNACHAL PRADESH

LOHIT,  WEST SIANG, DIBANG VALLEY, UPPER SUBANSIRI

ASSAM

KAMRUP,  SONITPUR,  JORHAT,  CACHAR,
DHUBRI,  GOALPARA,  KARBI ANGLONG,
KARIMGANJ,  MORIGAON,  NALBARI, SIVSAGAR

BIHAR


VAISHALI, PURBA CHAMPARAN, PATNA
GAYA, BANKA, MUZAFFARPUR, CHAPRA(SARAN)

CHHATISGARH
DURG

GUJARAT
RAJKOT, MEHSANA, SURAT

HARYANA
KARNAL, YAMUNA NAGAR, BHIWANI

HIMACHAL PRADESH
SIRMAUR

JAMMU & KASHMIR

SRINAGAR, UDHAMPUR

JHARKHAND
DHANBAD, BOKARO, DUMKA, HAZARIBAG

KARNATAKA
BELLARY, MYSORE, MANGALORE

KERALA
KASARGOD, KOLLAM, ALLAPUZHA, MALAPPURAM, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM, WAYANAD

MADHYA PRADESH
SEHORE, GWALIOR, RAISEN, NARSINGHPUR, HOSHANGABAD, BETUL

MAHARASHTRA
DHULE, AMRAVATI, NANDED, RAIGAD,CHANDRAPUR, RATNAGIRI, YAVATMAL ,SANGLI, AURANGABAD

MANIPUR
IMPHAL WEST

NAGALAND
DIMAPUR, KOHIMA, MOKOKCHUNG

ORISSA
GANJAM, BALASORE, SUNDERGARH, BHADRAK, KHORDHA

PUNJAB
BATHINDA, MUKTSAR, MOGA

RAJASTHAN
ALWAR, BARMER, SIKAR, JAIPUR, JHALAWAR

SIKKIM


SIKKIM SOUTH, SIKKIM WEST

TAMIL NADU
COIMBATORE, VELLORE, CUDDALORE
PERAMBALUR, ERODE, KANNIYAKUMARI
VIRUDHUNAGAR, DHARMAPURI, MADURAI, THIRUCHIRAPALLI

TRIPURA
WEST TRIPURA, NORTH TRIPURA, SOUTH TRIPURA, DHALAI

UTTAR PRADESH
LUCKNOW, MIRZAPUR, CHANDAULI
SONEBHADRA, AGRA, GHAJIPUR, JAUNPUR, VARANASI, BALLIA, DEORIA, AJAMGARH, BIJNOR, BADAUN,
BARABANKI, BASTI, BAHRAICH, ALLAHABAD, LALITPUR, JALAUN, CHITRAKOOT, KANPUR NAGAR,
KANPUR DEHAT, BULANDSHAHR, SAHARANPUR

UTTARANCHAL
HARIDWAR

WEST BENGAL
MIDNAPORE, HOWRAH, BURDWAN, SOUTH 24 PARGANAS, NORTH 24 PARGANAS,
DAKSHIN DINAJPUR, MURSHIDABAD, JALPAIGURI, MALDA

PONDICHERRY

PONDICHERRY
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